

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

On Defendants' Bypass Application for Leave to Appeal

ROUGH WORLD, LLC and
UPROOTED ELECTROLYSIS, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

SC No. 162482

v

COA No. 355868

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL RIGHTS and
DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL
RIGHTS,

COC No. 20-000145-MZ

Defendants.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
MICHIGAN, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AFFIRMATIONS LGBTQ+
COMMUNITY CENTER, EQUALITY MICHIGAN, FREEDOM FOR ALL
AMERICANS, HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN, LGBT DETROIT, NATIONAL
CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS, OUT CENTER OF SOUTHWEST MICHIGAN,
OUT FRONT KALAMAZOO, RUTH ELLIS CENTER, SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER, STAND WITH TRANS, AND TRANS SISTAS OF COLOR PROJECT**

Leah M. Litman
Daniel T. Deacon
Cooperating Attorneys, American Civil
Liberties Union Fund of Michigan
625 S. State St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 764-1358

Jay D. Kaplan (P38197)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6800

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

February 12, 2021

RECEIVED by MSC 2/12/2021 2:01:47 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 2

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The ELCRA prohibits discriminating against an individual because of
 their sexual orientation..... 5

 A. Discrimination based on sexual orientation is a prohibited form of
 sex discrimination under the ELCRA..... 5

 B. *Barbour* should be overturned in light of the United States
 Supreme Court’s decision in *Bostock v Clayton County, Georgia*..... 7

 1. *Bostock* held that the analogous language in Title VII
 prohibits discrimination on the basis of sexual orientation 7

 2. This Court routinely relies on federal interpretations of
 federal law to guide interpretations of state law, including
 the ELCRA..... 9

 C. Discriminating against an individual because of sexual orientation
 also constitutes discrimination because of sex because it embodies
 sex stereotyping 11

 II. This Court should grant leave to decide this issue now and bypass the
 Court of Appeals..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

APPENDIX..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barbour v Department of Social Services</i> , 198 Mich App 183; 497 NW2d 216 (1993)....	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Blank v Dep’t of Corrs</i> , 462 Mich 103; 611 NW2d 530 (2000).....	14
<i>Bostock v Clayton County, Georgia</i> , __ US __; 140 S Ct 1731 (2020).....	passim
<i>Chambers Trettco, Inc</i> , 463 Mich 297; 614 NW2d 910 (2000)	10
<i>Dawson v Bumble & Bumble</i> , 398 F3d 211 (CA 2, 2005).....	16
<i>DeSantis v Pac Tel & Tel Co</i> , 608 F2d 327 (CA 9, 1979).....	7
<i>Eide v Kelsey-Hayes Co</i> , 431 Mich 26; 427 NW2d 488 (1988).....	5
<i>Elezovic v Ford Motor Co</i> , 472 Mich 408; 697 NW2d 851 (2005).....	12
<i>Evans v Georgia Reg’l Hosp</i> , 850 F3d 1248 (CA 11, 2017)	17
<i>Gibraltar Sch Dist v Gibraltar MESPА-Transp</i> , 443 Mich 326; 505 NW2d 214 (1993)	13
<i>Harrison v Olde Fin Corp</i> , 225 Mich App 601; 572 NW2d 679 (1997).....	11, 15
<i>Haynie v Michigan</i> , 468 Mich 302; 664 NW2d 129 (2003).....	10
<i>Hecht v Nat’l Heritage Academies, Inc</i> , 499 Mich 586; 886 NW2d 135 (2016)	9
<i>Holloway v Arthur Andersen & Co</i> , 566 F2d 659 (CA 9, 1977)	7
<i>Howell v N Cent Coll</i> , 320 F Supp 2d 717 (ND Ill, 2004).....	16
<i>In re Certified Questions</i> , __ Mich __; __ NW2d __; 2020 WL 5877599 (2020)	14
<i>INS v Chadha</i> , 462 US 919; 103 S Ct 2764; 77 L Ed 2d 317 (1983).....	14
<i>Jarrell v Hardy Cellular Tel Co</i> , 2020 WL 4208533 (SD W Va, 2020)	13
<i>Loving v Virginia</i> , 388 US 1; 87 S Ct 1817; 18 L Ed 2d 1010 (1967)	6
<i>Lucas v United States</i> , 240 A3d 328 (DC, 2020).....	12
<i>McGuire v Newark</i> , 2020-Ohio-4226; 2020 WL 5056993 (Ohio App, 2020)	13
<i>ME v TJ</i> , __ SE2d __; 2020 WL 7906672 (NC App, 2020).....	12
<i>Miller v CA Muer Corp</i> , 420 Mich 355; 362 NW2d 650 (1984).....	16

Nance v Lima Auto Mall, Inc, 2020-Ohio-3419; 2020 WL 3412268 (Ohio App, 2020)..... 13

NH v Anoka-Hennepin Sch Dist No 11, 950 NW2d 553 (Minn App, 2020) 12

Northville Pub Schs v Civil Rights Comm, 118 Mich App 573; 325 NW2d 497 (1982)..... 11

Pacas v Texas, 612 SW3d 588 (Tex App, 2020)..... 13

Price Waterhouse v Hopkins, 490 US 228; 109 S Ct 1775; 104 L Ed 2d 268 (1989)..... 15

Prowel v Wise Business Forms, Inc, 579 F3d 285 (CA 3, 2009) 17

Rene v MGM Grand Hotel, Inc, 305 F3d 1061 (CA 9, 2002) 17

Smith v Consolidated Rail Corp, 168 Mich App 773; 425 NW2d 220 (1988)..... 11

Sniecinski v Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich, 469 Mich 124; 666 NW2d 186 (2003) 11, 15

State Employees Ass’n v Dep’t of Mgmt & Budget, 428 Mich 104; 404 NW2d 606 (1987)..... 14

Sumner v Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co, 427 Mich 505; 398 NW2d 368 (1986) 10

Town v Michigan Bell Tel Co, 455 Mich 688; 568 NW2d 64 (1997) 11

Williams v Florida, __ So3d __; 2020 WL 6936066 (Fla App, 2020)..... 13

Zarda v Altitude Express, Inc, 883 F3d 100 (CA 2, 2018)..... 12

Statutes

42 USC 2000e-2(a)(1)..... 8

MCL 37.2101 *et seq.*..... 2, 9, 12

MCL 37.2202..... 5

MCL 37.2302..... 5

MCL 37.2402..... 5

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964..... 3, 6, 7

Rules

MCR 7.305..... 14
MCR 7.312(H)(4) 1

Other Authorities

Mallory et al., *The Impact and Stigma of Discrimination Against LGBT People in Michigan* (UCLA School of Law Williams Institute, 2019) 15
